ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 14 October 2019
doi: 10.3389/fphy.2019.00147
Frontiers in Physics | www.frontiersin.org 1 October 2019 | Volume 7 | Article 147
Edited by:
Shinichi Saito,
University of Southampton,
United Kingdom

the overall project. JM and JT conducted material growth and
characterization. QT, JC, MB, LC, and YZ performed device
fabrication and characterization.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
The authors acknowledge financial support from the Air Force
Office of Scientific Research under Grant Number FA9550-18-
1-0045. WD appreciates support from the Provost’s Research
& Scholarship Fund at Wilkes University. The CEA team was
supported by the French Elegante ANR and GeSn laser Carnot
funding. The authors thank Dr. M. Benamara for his assistance in
TEM imaging and Dr. A. Kuchuk at the Institute for Nanoscience
& Engineering, University of Arkansas, USA, for his assistance in
XRD measurement.
REFERENCES
1. Soref R. The past, present, and future of silicon photonics. IEEE J Sel Top
Quantum Elect. (2006) 12:1678–87. doi: 10.1109/JSTQE.2006.883151
2. Soref R.Mid-infrared photonics in silicon and germanium.Nat Photon. (2010)
4:495–7. doi: 10.1038/nphoton.2010.171
3. Soref R, Buca D, Yu SQ. Group IV photonics: driving
integrated optoelectronics. Opt Photon News. (2016) 27:32–9.
doi: 10.1364/OPN.27.1.000032
4. Bernhardi EH, van Wolferen HA, Agazzi L, Khan MR, Roeloffzen CG,
Wörhoff K, et al. Ultra-narrow-linewidth, single-frequency distributed
feedback waveguide laser in Al2O3:Er
3+ on silicon. Opt Lett. (2010) 35:2394–
6. doi: 10.1364/OL.35.002394
5. Bradley JD, Stoffer R, Agazzi L, Ay F, Wörhoff K, Pollnau M. Integrated
Al2O3:Er
3+ ring lasers on silicon with wide wavelength selectivity. Opt Lett.
(2010) 35:73–5. doi: 10.1364/OL.35.000073
6. Rong H, Liu A, Jones R, Cohen O, Hak D, Nicolaescu R, et al. An all-silicon
Raman laser. Nature. (2005) 433:292. doi: 10.1038/nature03273
7. Liu J, Sun X, Camacho-Aguilera R, Kimerling LC, Michel J. Ge-on-
Si laser operating at room temperature. Opt Lett. (2010) 35:679–81.
doi: 10.1364/OL.35.000679
8. Koerner R, Oehme M, Gollhofer M, Schmid M, Kostecki K, Bechler S, et al.
Electrically pumped lasing fromGe Fabry-Perot resonators on Si.Opt Express.
(2015) 23:14815–22. doi: 10.1364/OE.23.014815
9. Tanabe K,Watanabe K, Arakawa Y. III–V/Si hybrid photonic devices by direct
fusion bonding. Sci Rep. (2012) 2:349. doi: 10.1038/srep00349
10. Liu H, Wang T, Jiang Q, Hogg R, Tutu F, Pozzi F, et al. Long-wavelength
InAs/GaAs quantum-dot laser diode monolithically grown on Ge substrate.

19. Margetis J, Al-Kabi S, Du W, Dou W, Zhou Y, Pham T, et al. Si-based GeSn
lasers with wavelength coverage of 2–3µm and operating temperatures up to
180K. ACS Photonics. (2018) 5:827–33. doi: 10.1021/acsphotonics.7b00938
20. Reboud V, Gassenq A, Pauc N, Aubin J, Milord L, Thai QM, et al. Optically
pumped GeSn micro-disks with 16% Sn lasing at 3.1µm up to 180K. Appl
Phys Lett. (2017) 111:092101. doi: 10.1063/1.5000353
21. Margetis J, Zhou Y, Dou W, Grant PC, Alharthi B, Du W, et al. All group-IV
SiGeSn/GeSn/SiGeSn QW laser on Si operating up to 90K. Appl Phys Lett.
(2018) 113:221104. doi: 10.1063/1.5052563
22. von den Driesch N, Stange D, Rainko D, Povstugar I, Zaumseil P,
Capellini G, et al. Advanced GeSn/SiGeSn group IV heterostructure
lasers. Adv Sci. (2018) 5:1700955. doi: 10.1002/advs.2017
00955
23. Thai QM, Pauc N, Aubin J, Bertrand M, Chrétien J, Delaye V, et al. GeSn
heterostructure micro-disk laser operating at 230K. Opt Express. (2018)
26:32500–8. doi: 10.1364/OE.26.032500
24. Stange D, von den Driesch N, Zabel T, Armand-Pilon F, Rainko D, Marzban
B, et al. GeSn/SiGeSn heterostructure and multi quantum well lasers. ACS
Photonics. (2018) 5:4628–36. doi: 10.1021/acsphotonics.8b01116
25. Dou W, Zhou Y, Margetis J, Ghetmiri SA, Al-Kabi S, Du W, et al. Optically
pumped lasing at 3µm from compositionally graded GeSn with tin up to
22.3%. Opt Lett. (2018) 43:4558–61. doi: 10.1364/OL.43.004558
26. Zhou Y, Dou W, DuW, Ojo S, Tran H, Ghetmiri S, et al. Si-based GeSn lasers
with ridge and planar waveguide structures and operating temperatures up to
270K. ACS Photonics. (2017) 6:1434–41. doi: 10.1021/acsphotonics.9b00030
27. Aubin J, Hartmann JM, Gassenq A, Rouvière JL, Robin E, Delaye
V, et al. Growth and structural properties of step-graded, high Sn
content GeSn layers on Ge. Semicond Sci Technol. (2017) 32:094006.
doi: 10.1088/1361-6641/aa8084
28. Margetis J, Ghetmiri SA, Du W, Conley BR, Mosley A, Soref R,
et al. Growth and characterization of epitaxial Ge1-xSnx alloys and
heterostructures using a commercial CVD system. ECS Trans. (2014) 64:711–
20. doi: 10.1149/06406.0711ecst
29. Margetis J, Yu S-Q, Bhargava N, Li B, Du W, Tolle J. Strain engineering in
epitaxial Ge1–xSnx: a path towards low-defect and high Sn-content layers.
Semicond Sci Technol. (2017) 32:124006. doi: 10.1088/1361-6641/aa7fc7
30. Dou W, Benamara M, Mosleh A, Margetis J, Grant P, Zhou Y, et al.
Investigation of GeSn strain relaxation and spontaneous composition
gradient for low-defect and high-Sn alloy growth. Sci Rep. (2018) 8:5640.
doi: 10.1038/s41598-018-24018-6
31. Tonkikh AA, Eisenschmidt C, Talalaev VG, ZakharovND, Schilling J, Schmidt
G, et al. Pseudomorphic GeSn/Ge (001) quantum wells: examining indirect
band gap bowing. Appl Phys Lett. (2013) 103:032106. doi: 10.1063/1.4813913
32. de Araújo MAC, Silva R, de Lima E, Pereira DP, de Oliveira PC. Measurement
of Gaussian laser beam radius using the knife-edge technique: improvement
on data analysis. Appl Opt. (2009) 48:393–6. doi: 10.1364/AO.48.000393
Conflict of Interest: JM and JT were employed by the company ASM. BL was
employed by the company Arktonics, LLC.
The remaining authors declare that the research was conducted in the absence of
any commercial or financial relationships that could be construed as a potential